participate in the Issue exclude certain overseas shareholders. For further details, see “Notice to 

Investors” on page 14. 

Fraudulent Borrowers(s) Fraudulent Borrowers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

Issue / Rights Issue Issue of up to 13658100 (One Crores Thirty Six Lacs Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred) Equity 

Shares of face value of ₹ 10 each of our Company for cash at a price of ₹ 35.87/- per Rights Equity 

Share (including a premium of ₹ 25.87/- per Rights Equity Share) aggregating up to ₹ 4899.16 Lakhs 

on a rights basis to the Eligible Equity Shareholders of our Company in the ratio of 5 Rights Equity

[...]

The subject property forms part of a larger land parcel admeasuring 15,730 square yards, owned by Mr. Mohammed Ziauddin Ghori. 

Based on the independent valuation report obtained by the Company, the fair value of the land parcel has been determined at ₹98,750 

per square yard, aggregating to ₹1,55,33,37,500/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Five Crore Thirty-Three Lakh Thirty-Seven Thousand 

Five Hundred only). 

Accordingly, the Company has shown interest and agreed to purchase 3030 square yards at an aggregate value of ₹29,92,12,500/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Nine Crore Ninety-Two Lakh Twelve Thousand Five Hundred only), subject to proceeds received from Right Issue. 

The funding of the said acquisition shall be made as under: 

 ₹20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore only) shall be met from the proceeds of the Rights Issue. 

 The balance ₹9,92,12,500/- (Rupees Nine Crore Ninety-Two Lakh Twelve Thousand Five Hundred only) shall be funded through 
the Company’s internal accruals, primarily from the proposed sale of its existing land/plot recorded in the books, which has a realizable 

value of approximately ₹9 Crore. 

 The Company will use the balance if any from its reserves and surplus.